

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
PASHA ANWAR, et al., )  
) )  
Plaintiffs, )  
) )  
v. )  
) Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)  
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al., )  
) )  
Defendants. )  
) )  
This Document Relates To: *Headway Investment Corp. v.* )  
*American Express Bank Ltd.*, No. 09-CV-08500; *Ricardo* )  
*Lopez v. Standard Chartered Bank International* )  
*(Americas) Ltd.*, No. 10-CV-00919; *Maridom Ltd. v.* )  
*Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd.*, )  
No. 10-CV-00920; and *Maria Akriby Valladolid v.* )  
*American Express Bank Ltd.*, No. 10-CV-00918. )  
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK  
INTERNATIONAL (AMERICAS) LTD., STANDARD CHARTERED INTERNATIONAL  
(USA) LTD., STANDARD CHARTERED BANK AND STANDARD CHARTERED PLC  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS**

---

Sharon L. Nelles (SN-3144)  
Bradley P. Smith (BS-1383)  
Patrick B. Berarducci (PB-2222)  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 558-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588  
[nelles@sullcrom.com](mailto:nelles@sullcrom.com)

Diane L. McGimsey  
(Pro Hac Admission Pending)  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1888 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendants Standard  
Chartered Bank International  
(Americas) Ltd., Standard Chartered  
International (USA) Ltd., Standard  
Chartered Bank and Standard  
Chartered PLC*

March 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    Madoff, Fairfield Sentry and the Standard Chartered Cases .....	4
B.    Plaintiffs’ Investment Accounts.....	8
1.    Terms Limiting the Scope of Plaintiffs’ Accounts .....	9
2.    Terms Limiting the Bank’s Liability .....	11
C.    Plaintiffs’ Investments in the Fairfield Funds.....	12
1.    Plaintiffs’ Sophistication and Ability To Evaluate Risks of Fairfield Funds.....	13
2.    Disclosure of General Risks of Fairfield Funds.....	14
3.    Disclosure of Risks Arising from Involvement of BLMIS .....	14
ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINTS .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE ANY CLAIMS BASED ON THE BANK’S ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS.....	22
A.    Lopez Fails To State a Claim Under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 .....	22
1.    Lopez Fails To Satisfy the Particularity Requirements of Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA Because His Allegations Are Devoid of Any Details Concerning Who Made the Alleged Misstatements or Where or When They Were Made. ....	24
2.    Lopez Does Not Allege Any Actionable Misrepresentations or Omissions of Material Fact Because the Challenged Statements Were Either Not False or Not Material.....	25
3.    Lopez Does Not Allege Facts that Give Rise to a Strong Inference that AEBI or SCBI Acted with an Intent To Deceive.....	28
B.    Lopez Fails To Plead a Control Person Claim Against SC PLC.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. Lopez and <i>Maridom</i> Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Allege Claims for Common-Law Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation Because They Do Not Plead Any Actionable Misrepresentations and Material Facts Were Disclosed in the Fairfield Funds’ Offering Documents.....	35
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Scienter or Any Actionable Misstatements or Omissions .....	36
2. The Offering Documents for the Fairfield Funds Adequately Disclosed All of the Facts that Plaintiffs Allege Were Misstated or Omitted .....	37
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON-LAW CLAIMS FOR FRAUD, NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ARE BARRED BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE .....	39
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT THE BANK BREACHED ANY DUTIES OWED TO PLAINTIFFS .....	42
A. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Must Be Dismissed Because SCBI Did Not Owe Plaintiffs the Fiduciary Duties Plaintiffs Allege .....	43
B. Because of the Exculpation Provisions in Plaintiffs’ Account Agreements, Plaintiffs Cannot Maintain Claims Premised on the Breach of Any Duties—Fiduciary or Otherwise—Unless the Bank Was at Least Grossly Negligent in Performing Those Duties .....	45
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Maintain Their Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Negligence or Gross Negligence Because the Bank Did Not Consciously Disregard a Known Clear and Present Danger.....	47
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Fraud, Negligent Misrepresentation, Negligence, Gross Negligence and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Also Fail for the Simple Reason that All of Plaintiffs’ Losses Were Caused by Bernard Madoff’s Fraud, Not the Actions of Standard Chartered.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ RELATIONSHIP WITH THE BANK IS COVERED BY A VALID CONTRACT .....	52
V. LOPEZ’S INVESTMENT ADVISER ACT CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE LOPEZ HAS NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT SCBI WAS AN “INVESTMENT ADVISER” UNDER THE IAA.....	53
A. SCBI Is Exempt from the Investment Advisory Restrictions of the IAA.53	
B. Lopez Does Not Adequately Plead That SCBI Served as His Investment Adviser.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.I. Trade Finance, Inc. v. Petra Intern. Banking Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	54
<i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Berglass</i> , 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Ct. App. 2005) .....	21
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	53
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09-cv-118 (S.D.N.Y.).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	19
<i>ATSI Comm ’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 28, 34
<i>B.T. Produce Co. v. Robert A. Johnson Sales, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. Lemgruber</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	54
<i>Behrman v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-60926, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7262 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2005).....	40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Brasil, Ltda v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 502 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosps. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Bruhl v. Conroy</i> , No. 03-CV-23044, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66387 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2006).....	36

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Calcutti v. SBU, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. Vodafone</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Clayton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 729 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....	41
<i>Coker v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. (In re Pan Am. Corp.)</i> , 950 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	45, 46
<i>Coronel v. Quanta Capital Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 07-CV-1405, 2009 WL 174656 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2009) .....	30
<i>Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento v. Vintero Sales Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>De Jesus Palma v. BP Prods. N. Am.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	51
<i>de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2009) .....	37, 55
<i>Detwiler v. Bank of Cent. Fl.</i> , 736 So. 2d 757 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....	41
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	22

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ECA &amp; Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Eisenstadt v. Centel Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Endovasc Ltd., Inc. v. J.P. Turner &amp; Co., LLC</i> , No. 02-CV-7313, 2004 WL 634171 (Mar. 30, 2004).....	25
<i>Excess Risk Underwriters, Inc. v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	41
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	52
<i>First Equity Corp. v. Watkins</i> , Nos. 98-851, 98-589, 1999 WL 542639 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. July 28, 1999) .....	41
<i>Fla. Evergreen Foliage v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	51
<i>Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Law Eng'g &amp; Env'tl. Servs.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2003).....	41
<i>Fleetwood Homes of Fla., Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 833 So. 2d 857 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	50
<i>Garcia v. Santa Maria Resort, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	37, 38
<i>Gehr v. Next Day Cargo, Inc.</i> , 807 So. 2d 189 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	51
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	53
<i>Granat v. Axa Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-21197, 2006 WL 3826785 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2006).....	41
<i>Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Bulldog Airlines, Inc.</i> , 705 So. 2d 120 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) .....	45, 46
<i>Greathouse v. Ceco Concrete Constr., L.L.C.</i> , No. 5:06-CV-2, 2007 WL 624550 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2007).....	47, 48, 49, 50

**Page(s)**

*Guice v. Enfinger*,  
389 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) .....51

*Harris v. Howard*,  
No. 08-CV-4837, 2009 WL 3682537 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2009).....5

*Hayden, Stone, Inc. v. Brown*,  
218 So. 2d 230 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1969) .....43

*Hoffman v. UBS-AG*,  
591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....28

*Holowecki v. Fed. Express Corp.*,  
440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006).....20

*Hoyt v. Corbett*,  
559 So. 2d 98 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) .....47, 48

*Hughes Elecs. Corp. v. Citibank Del.*,  
15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 244 (Ct. App. 2004) .....21

*In re Alstom SA Secs. Litig.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....34

*In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....31

*In re Austl. & N.Z Banking Group Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 08-CV-11278, 2009 WL 4823923 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009) .....27

*In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.*,  
534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....31, 32, 33, 48

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec.*  
LLC, --- B.R. ----, No. 08-01789 (BRL), 2010 WL 694211  
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010).....4, 5

*In re Blech Sec. Litig.*,  
928 F. Supp. 1279 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....24, 36

*In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....30

*In re Keyspan Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....30



	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	34
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	52
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-4080, 2004 WL 305809 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004).....	26
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	29
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004).....	40, 41
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.</i> , 891 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2004).....	40
<i>Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.1995).....	20
<i>Interstate Sec. Corp. v. Hayes Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Jaffe v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2009) .....	36, 38
<i>Jaffe v. Capital One Bank</i> , No. 09-cv-4106, 2010 WL 691639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010).....	19
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	34
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Kassover v. UBS AG</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	53, 55
<i>Kinsey v. Cendant Corp.</i> , No. 04-CV-0582, 2005 WL 1907678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2005).....	30
<i>Kline v. Rubio</i> , 652 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	47

**Page(s)**

*Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Hirota*,  
No. 06-CV-2030, 2007 WL 1471690 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2007).....41

*Leib v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith*,  
461 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....43, 44

*Lloyds Bank PLC v. Republic of Ecuador*,  
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3065 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1998) .....21

*Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.*,  
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....33

*Mancusco v. Rubin*,  
861 N.Y.S.2d 79 (2d Dep’t 2008).....48

*Martinez v. Weyerhaeuser Mortgage Co.*,  
959 F. Supp. 1511 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....52

*Matsumura v. Benihana Nat’l Corp.*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....37

*McCutcheon v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.*,  
938 F. Supp. 820 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....39, 40, 41

*Menowitz v. Brown*,  
991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....20, 21

*Moransais v. Heathman*,  
744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999).....41

*Muller-Paisner v. TIAA*,  
289 F. App’x. 461 (2d Cir. 2008) .....19

*Nairobi Holdings Ltd. v. Brown Bros. Harriman & Co.*,  
No. 02-CV-1230, 2002 WL 31027550 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 10, 2002).....55

*Nat’l Ventures, Inc. v. Water Glades 300 Condo. Ass’n*,  
847 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. Dist Ct. App. 2003) .....35

*Nat’l Western Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
175 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....43

*Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court*,  
834 P.2d 1148 (Cal. 1992) .....21

**Page(s)**

*Palma v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.*,  
347 F. App'x 526 (11th Cir. 2009) .....51

*Roberts v. Shop & Go, Inc.*,  
502 So. 2d 915 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986) .....51

*ROIS v. JUNCO*,  
487 So. 2d 331 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 1986).....51

*Rosenman Family LLC v. Picard*,  
420 B.R. 108 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....26

*Royal Surplus Lines Inc. Co. v. Coachman Indus.*,  
184 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2006) .....41

*SEC v. Cohmad Sec. Corp.*,  
No. 09-CV-5680, 2010 WL 363844 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010).....5, 33, 48, 49

*Sofi Classic S.A. de C.V. v. Hurowitz*,  
444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....24

*Spain v. Deutsche Bank*,  
No. 08-CV-10809, 2009 WL 3073349 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2009).....8, 20

*Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.*,  
174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....26

*Tapken v. Brown*,  
No. 90-cv- 691, 1992 WL 178984 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 1992) .....36

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.*  
("Teamsters Local 445"), 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....29, 32, 33

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....20, 28

*Transamerica Mortg. Advisors (TAMA) v. Lewis*,  
444 U.S. 11 (1979).....53

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Inc.*,  
889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....47

*United States v. Madoff*,  
No. 09-CR-213, 2009 WL 622150 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009) .....4, 42

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vesta Constr. &amp; Design, LLC v. Lotspeich &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 974 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. Ct. App. 2008).....	40
<i>Vogel v. Sands Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 730 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>Webster v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....	52
<i>Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-6904, 2009 WL 2356131 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2009).....	55
<i>White Constr. Co. v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	41

**STATUTES AND RULES**

12 U.S.C. § 611.....	54
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....	17, 22, 34, 35
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	22, 24, 28
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2 .....	54
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6 .....	2, 17, 53
15 U.S.C. § 80b-15 .....	2, 17, 53
12 U.S.C.A. § 1841 .....	54
